

EXHIBIT 1

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.; ILLINOIS
FAMILY ACTION; BREAKTHROUGH
IDEAS; and CAROL J. DAVIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; and BERNADETTE
MATTHEWS, in her capacity as the Executive
Director of the Illinois State Board of Elections,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-01867

Hon. Sara L. Ellis

**[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The National Voter Registration Act..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs’ list-maintenance challenge (Count I) should be dismissed. 5

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring Count I. 5

 B. Count I fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 11

 II. Count II should be dismissed. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Access Living of Metro. Chi., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	5
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	7, 10
<i>Am. C.R. Union v. Phila. City Commissioners</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	5, 11
<i>Bland v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	5
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-CV-02754, 2023 WL 4817073 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2023).....	7
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>Doermer v. Callen</i> , 847 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2017)	11

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....6

Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....7

Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....8

Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois,
No. 20 C 5542, 2021 WL 2206159 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.,
No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021).....7

Parvati Corp. v. City of Oak Forest,
630 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2010)10

Plotkin v. Ryan,
239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001)6

Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC,
2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)8

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,
No. 1:21-CV-929, 2024 WL 1128565 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2024).....3, 11, 13

Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)8

Stubenfield v. Chi. Hous. Auth.,
6 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2013)4

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....14, 15

Welker v. Clarke,
239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001).....3

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)7

Statutes

10 ILCS 5/1A-16.8.....12

52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3).....3

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2)2

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... *passim*
